

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-897

JOHN ROBERT SEBO, individually
and as Trustee under Revocable Trust
Agreement of John Robert Sebo dated
November 4, 2004,

L.T. Case No.: 2D11-4063

Petitioner,

vs.

AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE
COMPANY, INC.,

Respondent.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION
OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, AMERICAN
HOME ASSURANCE COMPANY, INC.**

Anthony J. Russo
Scott J. Frank
Christopher M. Ramey
Ezequiel Lugo
BUTLER PAPPAS WEIHMULLER
KATZ CRAIG LLP
777 S. Harbour Island Blvd., Ste. 500
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 281-1900
Facsimile: (813) 281-0900

Raoul G. Cantero
David P. Draigh
Ryan A. Ulloa
WHITE & CASE LLP
Southeast Financial Center
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Ste. 4900
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 995-5290
Facsimile: (305) 358-5744

*Counsel for Respondent,
American Home Assurance Company, Inc.*

RECEIVED, 02/12/2015 05:23:58 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
A. Facts Relevant to the Appeal.....	1
B. Course of Proceedings.....	5
C. Disposition in the Second DCA	10
D. Standard of Review	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THE SECOND DCA PROPERLY APPLIED THE EFFICIENT PROXIMATE CAUSE RULE, BECAUSE IT IS A WORKABLE RULE THAT PROVIDES A FAIR RESULT WITHIN THE CONTRACTING PARTIES’ EXPECTATIONS	14
A. The CCD Applies in the Third-Party Liability Insurance Context but the EPC Rule Applies in the First-Party Insurance Context	15
B. The CCD Is Not the Law of Florida.....	23
C. The Issue of Whether the EPC Rule or the CCD Applies in This Case Was Fully Presented Below.....	25
D. <i>Stare Decisis</i> Does Not Apply Here.....	26
II. THE CONCURRENT CAUSE DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE COVERED AND UNCOVERED PERILS THAT COMBINED TO CAUSE SEBO’S LOSS ARE NOT INDEPENDENT.....	27
III. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY DOES NOT COVER THE LOSS.....	30

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF SEBO’S SETTLEMENTS WITH THE ORIGINAL DEFENDANTS, WHICH WAS RELEVANT TO WHETHER A COVERED PERIL ENTIRELY CAUSED THE CONSTRUCTIVE TOTAL LOSS OF HIS HOUSE.....32

CONCLUSION37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aills v. Boemi,
29 So. 3d 1105 (Fla. 2010) 25

Alf v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
850 P.2d 1272 (Utah 1993)..... 22

All State Ins. Co. v. Safer,
317 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (M.D. Fla. 2004)..... 29

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Watts,
811 S.W.2d 883 (Tenn. 1991) 22

Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Sebo,
141 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)..... *passim*

Am. Sur. & Cas. Co. v. Lake Jackson Pizza, Inc.,
788 So. 2d 1096 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) 29

Baker v. State,
71 So. 3d 802 (Fla. 2011) 12

Buscher v. Econ. Premier Assur. Co.,
No. Civ. 05-544, 2006 WL 268781 (D. Minn. Feb. 1, 2006)..... 31

Cameron Parish Sch. Bd. v. RSUI Indem. Co.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 772 (W.D. La. 2008) 21

Cawthon v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
965 F. Supp. 1262 (W.D. Mo. 1997)..... 22

Chase v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
780 A.2d 1123 (D.C. Ct. App. 2001)..... 21

Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Ashe,
50 So. 3d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) 11, 12, 34, 35

Colo. Intergovernmental Risk Sharing Agency v. Northfield Ins. Co.,
207 P.3d 839 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008) 21

Curtis O. Griess & Sons, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co. of Neb.,
528 N.W.2d 329 (Neb. 1995) 21

D’Angelo v. Fitzmaurice,
863 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 2003) 12

Duensing v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
131 P.3d 127 (Okla. Civ. App. 2005) 21

Fayad v. Clarendon Nat’l Ins. Co.,
899 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 2005) 14, 24

Fid. & Cas. Co. of N.Y. v. Lodwick,
126 F. Supp. 2d 1375 (S.D. Fla. 2000) 25

Findlay v. United Pac. Ins. Co.,
917 P.2d 116 (Wash. 1996) 18, 19

Fire Ass’n of Philadelphia v. Evansville Brewing Ass’n,
75 So. 196 (Fla. 1917) 15, 23, 27

Fla. Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cox,
967 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 2007) 34, 35

Fourth St. Place v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
270 P.3d 1235 (Nev. 2011) 20, 21

Friedberg v. Chubb & Son, Inc.,
832 F. Supp. 2d 1049 (D. Minn. 2011) 29, 30, 32

Garcia v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
969 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 2007) 31

Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989) *passim*

Glens Falls Ins. Co. v. Linwood Elevator,
130 So. 2d 262 (Miss. 1961) 21

Greer v. Owners Ins. Co.,
434 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (N.D. Fla. 2006) 33

Guideone Elite Ins. Co. v. Old Cutler Presbyterian Church, Inc.,
420 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) 25

Hagen v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
675 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)..... 24

Hall & Hawkins v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.,
92 S.W. 402 (Tenn. 1906)..... 22

Hartford Accident & Indem. Co. v. Phelps,
294 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1st DCA 1974) 15, 23, 24

Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Pub. Library,
860 N.E.2d 636 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) 18, 21

Hartford Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Nelson,
67 P. 440 (Kan. 1902)..... 21

Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection & Ins. Co. v. Henry Sonneborn & Co.,
54 A. 610 (Md. Ct. App. 1903)..... 21

Hawaii Land Co. v. Lion Fire Ins. Co.,
13 Haw. 164 (1900) 21

Holmes v. Emp’rs Liab. Assurance Corp.,
43 N.E.2d 746 (Ohio Ct. App. 1941)..... 21

Jordan v. Iowa Mut. Tornado Ins. Co. of Des Moines,
130 N.W. 177 (Iowa 1911) 21

Jussim v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.,
610 N.E.2d 954 (Mass. 1993) 21

King v. N. River Ins. Co.,
297 S.E.2d 637 (S.C. 1982) 22

Koory v. W. Cas. & Sur. Co.,
737 P.2d 388 (Ariz. 1987) 21

Kraemer Bros., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.,
278 N.W.2d 857 (Wis. 1979)..... 22

Lummel v. Nat’l Fire Ins. Co.,
210 N.W. 739 (S.D. 1926)..... 22

Marks v. Lumbermen’s Ins. Co.,
49 A.2d 855 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1946)..... 22

Mattis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
454 N.E.2d 1156 (Ill. App. Ct. 1983) 22

McDonald v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
837 P.2d 1000 (Wash. 1992) 19

McGrath v. Am. Family Mut. Ins. Co.,
No. 07 C 1519, 2008 WL 4531373 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2008) 31

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... 22

N. Fla. Women’s Health & Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,
866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003) 26

N.H. Ins. Co. v. Frisby,
522 S.W.2d 418 (Ark. 1975) 21

N.H. Ins. Co. v. Krilich,
387 F. App’x 940 (11th Cir. July 20, 2010) 28

Naumes, Inc. v. Landmark Ins. Co.,
849 P.2d 554 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)..... 21

Netherlands Ins. Co. v. Fowler,
181 So. 2d 692 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966)..... 33

Ohio Cas. Ins. Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
279 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2003)..... 29

Ohio Gen. Ins. Co. v. Woods,
No. 89-30177, 1991 WL 640067 (N.D. Fla. June 25, 1991)..... 24

Ovbey v. Cont’l Ins. Co.,
613 F. Supp. 726 (N.D. Ga. 1985)..... 21

Park Saddle Horse Co. v. Royal Indem. Co.,
261 P. 880 (Mont. 1927)..... 21

Parks Real Estate Purchasing Grp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
472 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2006) 21

Paulucci v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
190 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 20, 2002)..... 25, 27

Penzer v. Transp. Ins. Co.,
29 So. 3d 1000, 1005 (Fla. 2010) 12

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
245 F. Supp. 2d 563 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 17

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002) 16

Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Swindal,
622 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 1993) 19

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Hirschmann,
773 P.2d 413 (Wash. 1989) 22

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Guyton,
692 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1982) 27

Saleeby v. Rocky Elson Constr., Inc.,
3 So. 3d 1078 (Fla. 2009) 8, 36

Salem Grp. v. Oliver,
607 A.2d 138 (N.J. 1992) 22

Sansone v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
770 A.2d 500 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1999)..... 21

Shearon v. Sullivan,
821 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 12

Sparta Ins. Co. v. Colareta,
990 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 29

SPCA Wildlife Care Ctr. v. Abraham,
75 So. 3d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)..... 26

Special v. W. Boca Med. Ctr.,
39 Fla. L. Weekly S676 (Fla. Nov. 13, 2014) 36

Sperling v. Allstate Indem. Co.,
944 A.2d 210 (Vt. 2007)..... 22

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Bongen,
925 P.2d 1042 (Alaska 1996) 21

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Slade,
747 So. 2d 293 (Ala. 1999)..... 21

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Roberts,
697 A.2d 667 (Vt. 1997)..... 22

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Williams,
943 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) 36

Terrien v. Pawtucket Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
71 A.2d 742 (N.H. 1950) 21

TMW Enters., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
619 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2010) 30

Toumayan v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
970 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) 21

Transamerica Ins. Co. v. Snell,
627 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) 24

Triano v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
565 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)..... 24

U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. St. Elizabeth Med. Ctr.,
716 N.E.2d 1201 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)..... 22

W. Best, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyds, London,
655 So. 2d 1213 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)..... 24

W. Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co. v. Univ. of N.D.,
643 N.W.2d 4 (N.D. 2002) 21

Wallach v. Rosenberg,
527 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)..... *passim*

Warfel v. Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
36 So. 3d 136 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010)..... 24

Warrilow v. Norrell,
791 S.W.2d 515 (Tex. Ct. App. 1989)..... 18, 19, 20, 22

Waseca Mut. Ins. Co. v. Noska,
331 N.W.2d 917 (Minn. 1983) 22

Westling Mfg. Co. v. W. Nat’l Mut. Ins. Co.,
581 N.W.2d 39 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998)..... 21

Williams v. State,
414 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1982) 26

World Trade Ctr. Props., L.L.C. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
345 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003) 16

Wright v. Louisville Store of Russellville,
417 S.W.2d 242 (Ky. Ct. App. 1967) 21

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Keating Bldg. Corp.,
513 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.N.J. 2007)..... 21

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla. Stat. § 627.702(1)(a) (2005) 33

Fla. Stat. § 627.702(1)(b) (2005) 34

Fla. Stat. § 768.041 36
